
STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS

CASE NO. A09-607

UNITED PRAIRIE BANK – MOUNTAIN LAKE,

RESPONDENT,

vs.

HAUGEN NUTRITION & EQUIPMENT, LLC,
LELAND HAUGEN AND ILENE HAUGEN,

APPELLANTS.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

MACK & DABY, P.A.

John E. Mack (#65973)
P.O. Box 302
New London, MN 56273
(320) 354-2045

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS
HAUGEN NUTRITION &
EQUIPMENT, LLC, LELAND
HAUGEN AND ILENE HAUGEN**

BRIGGS AND MORGAN, P.A.

Samuel L. Hanson (#41051)
Charles B. Rogers (#130588)
Jason R. Asmus (#319405)
2200 IDS Center
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 977-8400

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
UNITED PRAIRIE BANK –
MOUNTAIN LAKE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF ISSUES WITH RESULTS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
A. The Haugens and HNE	5
B. UPB's Loans to HNE and Ilene Haugen	6
1. Note 601480.....	6
2. Note 60160.....	7
3. Note 60240.....	7
4. Personal Guarantees.....	7
5. Appellants Admit They Are Bound by the Terms of the Loan Documents	8
C. The Financial Status of Haugen Feeds and the Haugens Before UPB	11
D. The Two-Step Canby Bank Buy Out	13
1. Step One	13
2. Step Two	14
E. HNE Defaults on the Contract for Deed and Sahli Defaults on His Mortgage to UPB	15
F. The Meadowland Lawsuit and UPB's Attorneys' Fees.....	16
G. This Lawsuit and UPB's Attorneys' Fees.....	17
1. Appellants Are Notified of Their Defaults	17
2. UPB Initiates This Lawsuit.....	17
3. The Preliminary Injunction	17
4. The Replevin Order.....	18
5. Appellants' Answer and Ten Counterclaims.....	19
6. Mr. Mack's Substitution as Counsel for Appellants	20
7. UPB's Summary Judgment Motion on its Judicial Cancellation Claim.....	21
8. The Appeal.....	22
9. Discovery Efforts	22
10. Summary Judgment Motions	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
11. Motions Regarding Rent Payments Deposited With the Court	24
12. Miscellaneous Issues and Trial Preparation.....	26
13. UPB's Total Attorneys' Fees	26
H. The District Court's January 26, 2009 Order and Judgment.....	27
I. The District Court Denies Appellants' Motion for New Trial	28
ARGUMENT	29
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	29
II. APPELLANTS HAVE NO RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL ON UPB'S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES	30
A. An Award of Attorneys' Fees is Made by the Trial Court, Not a Jury	30
B. None of Appellants' Three Arguments Supports a Reversal of This Jurisprudence	32
1. UPB's Attorneys' Fees Claim is Not an Attorneys' Lien Claim.....	32
2. UPB's Attorneys' Fees Claim is Separate and Distinct From its Damages Claim	32
3. Appellants' Reliance on <i>Simplot</i> is Misplaced.....	34
III. THE DISTRICT COURT'S ATTORNEYS' FEE AWARD WAS REASONABLE AND NOT EXCESSIVE.....	37
A. FAILED ARGUMENT NO. 1: The District Court Properly Accepted UPB's Evidence of Its Attorneys' Fees	37
B. FAILED ARGUMENT NO. 2: The District Court Correctly Determined That UPB Was Entitled to Recover Its Attorneys' Fees Incurred in the Meadowland Lawsuit	40
C. FAILED ARGUMENT NO. 3: The District Court Correctly Determined That UPB's Success in This Lawsuit Warranted Recovery of Attorneys' Fees	42
D. FAILED ARGUMENT NO. 4: The District Court Properly Determined That UPB Was Entitled to Recover Attorneys' Fees Incurred in Mediation With Appellants	44
E. FAILED ARGUMENT NO. 5: The District Court Properly Determined That the Hourly Rates For UPB's Attorneys Were Reasonable	44
IV. APPELLANTS WERE GIVEN CREDIT FOR THE PAYMENTS WITHDRAWN FROM THEIR ACCOUNT.....	46

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
V. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT UPB WAS ENTITLED TO THE \$175,000 IN "RENT" DEPOSITED WITH THE COURT BY DARREN HAUGEN	48
CONCLUSION :.....	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>A.G. Becker-Kipnis & Co. v. Letterman Commodities., Inc.</i> , 553 F. Supp. 118 (N.D. Ill. 1982).....	34
<i>AMF Pinspotters, Inc. v. Harkins Bowling, Inc.</i> , 110 N.W.2d 348 (Minn. 1961)	33
<i>Boone v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 07-3922, 2009 WL 2461736 (D. Minn. Aug. 10, 2009).....	30, 43
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Northwestern Nat'l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 8 N.W.2d 333 (Minn. 1943).....	2, 47
<i>C.J. Duffey Paper Co. v. Reger</i> , 588 N.W.2d 519 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999).....	1, 31, 33
<i>Cherne Indus., Inc. v. Grounds & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 278 N.W.2d 81 (Minn. 1979)	29
<i>Comstock & Davis, Inc. v. G.D.S. & Assocs.</i> , 481 N.W.2d 82 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992).....	29
<i>Covey v Detroit Lakes Printing Co</i> , 490 N.W.2d 138 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992).....	48
<i>Fletcher v. St. Paul Pioneer Press</i> , 589 N.W.2d 96 (Minn. 1999)	29
<i>Fownes v. Hubbard Broadcasting, Inc</i> , 246 N.W.2d 700 (Minn. 1976)	33
<i>Funchess v. Cecil Newman Corp.</i> , 632 N.W.2d 666 (Minn. 2001)	40
<i>General v. General</i> , 409 N.W.2d 511 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987).....	29
<i>Glamann v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 424 N.W.2d 924 (Wis. 1988).....	32
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	37, 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ideal Elec. Sec. Co. v. Int'l Fidelity Ins. Co.</i> , 129 F.3d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	31, 34
<i>In re UnitedHealth Group Incorporated PSLRA Litig.</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2009 WL 2482029 (D. Minn. Aug. 11, 2009).....	39, 45
<i>Interstate One Realty v. Crippa</i> , No. C4-95-1253, 1996 WL 22319 (Minn. Ct. App. Jan. 23, 1996)	31
<i>J.R. Simplot v. Chevron Pipeline, Inc.</i> , 563 F.3d 1102 (10th Cir. 2009)	34-36
<i>Jacobs v. Farmland Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 377 N.W.2d 441 (Minn. 1985)	48
<i>Johnson v. Jensen</i> , 446 N.W.2d 664 (Minn. 1989)	40
<i>Kolupar v. Wilde Pontiac Cadillac, Inc.</i> , 683 N.W.2d 58 (Wis. 2004).....	32
<i>Kudon v. f.m.e. Corp.</i> , 547 A.2d 976 (D.C. 1998)	33
<i>Milner v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> , 748 N.W.2d 608 (Minn. 2008)	45
<i>Musicland Group, Inc. v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 508 N.W.2d 524 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993).....	42
<i>Northfield Care Ctr., Inc. v. Anderson</i> , 707 N.W.2d 731 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006).....	30
<i>O'Donnell v. McGee Trucks, Inc.</i> , 199 N.W.2d 432 (Minn. 1972)	1, 30
<i>Oleisky v. Midwest Fed. Sav. and Loan Ass'n</i> , 398 N.W.2d 627 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986).....	1, 31
<i>People's State Bank of Jordan v. Ruppert</i> , 249 N.W. 325 (Minn. 1933)	46-47
<i>Potter v. Am. Bean & Grain Corp.</i> , 388 N.W.2d 22 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Prior Lake State Bank v. Groth</i> , 108 N.W.2d 619 (Minn. 1961)	33
<i>Redshaw Credit Corp v. Diamond</i> , 686 F. Supp. 674 (E.D. Tenn. 1988).....	31
<i>Reome v. Gottlieb</i> , 361 N.W.2d 75 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. July 11, 1985)	42
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Marshall</i> , 939 F.2d 274 (5th Cir. 1991)	34, 36
<i>River Ridge Dairy, L.L.P. v. Hammers Constr. Co.</i> , No. C1-02-2, 2002 WL 31057405 (Minn. Ct. App. Sept. 11, 2002).....	37
<i>Ryther v. KARE 11</i> , 864 F. Supp. 1525 (D. Minn. 1994).....	42
<i>Samuelson v Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 446 N.W.2d 428 (Minn. Ct. App. 1989).....	29, 38
<i>Specialized Tours, Inc. v. Hagen</i> , 392 N.W.2d 520 (Minn. 1986)	1, 37, 42
<i>State Bank of Cokato v. Ziehwein</i> , 510 N.W.2d 268 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. Mar. 15, 1994)	1, 30-31
<i>State, Dep't of Pub. Welfare v. Thibert</i> , 279 N.W.2d 53 (Minn. 1979)	29
<i>State ex rel. Chase Resorts, Inc. v. Campbell</i> , 913 S.W.2d 832 (Mo. App. 1995)	34
<i>Stowell v. Cloquet Co-op Credit Union</i> , 557 N.W.2d 567 (Minn. 1997)	2, 47
<i>The Scotts Co. v. Central Garden & Pet Co.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 734 (S.D. Ohio 2003).....	31
<i>Thiele v. Stich</i> , 425 N.W.2d 580 (Minn. 1988)	<i>Passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Toth v. Arason</i> , 722 N.W.2d 437 (Minn. 2006)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Township of Honner v. Redwood County</i> , 518 N.W.2d 639 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994).....	48
<i>United Prairie Bank-Mountain Lake v. Haugen Nutrition & Equip , LLC</i> , Nos. A06-722, A06-868, 2007 WL 1470219 (Minn. Ct. App. May 22, 2007).....	22
<i>Williamson v Prasciunas</i> , 661 N.W.2d 645 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003).....	48
 STATUTES AND RULES	
Minn. R. Civ. P. 52.01.....	29
Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 104.01.....	28, 48
Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 126.02.....	28, 48
